
 
 

(Established pursuant to section 103 of the Local Democracy, Economic Development  
and Construction Act 2009 as the Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, St Helens, Sefton  

and Wirral Combined Authority) 

 
MEETING OF THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION 

COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

 
 
To: The Members of the Liverpool City Region 
 Combined Authority 
 
 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
You are requested to attend the Budget meeting of the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority to be held on Friday, 1st February, 2019 at 1.00pm in the 

Authority Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this meeting, please contact Trudy Bedford 
on telephone number (0151) 330 1330. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Head of Paid Service 
 
 



 

 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

   

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LCR COMBINED AUTHORITY 
HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2019  

  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

4. MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY BUDGET SETTING REPORT 
2019/20  

 To consider the report of the Director of Corporate Services.  

  (Pages 13 - 62) 
 

5. TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND: APPROVAL TO RELEASE UP TO 
£500,000 OF DEVELOPMENT FUNDING  

 To consider the report of the Director of Commercial Development and 
Investment and the Portfolio Holder: Transport and Air Quality.  

  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

GOVERNANCE 
 

6. DEPUTY PORTFOLIO HOLDER APPOINTMENT  

 To consider the report of the Monitoring Officer.  

  (Pages 71 - 72) 

7. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 Members of the public will be given the opportunity to ask questions which 
have been submitted in accordance with Meetings Standing Orders No. 
11. A period of 30 minutes will be allocated for this item. Copies of valid 
questions will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
Members of the public who wish to submit questions are asked to contact 
Democratic Services either by: 
 
Email: democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0151 330 1330 
In writing: Democratic Services, Merseytravel, PO Box 1976, No. 1 Mann 
Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP. 

mailto:democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk


 

 

 
A proforma will be supplied for the submission of public questions which 
for this meeting must be returned by 5.00pm on Monday 28 January 2019. 

   

8. PETITIONS AND STATEMENTS  

 Members of the public who wish to submit a single position or statement in 
accordance with Meetings Standing Orders No. 11 are asked to contact 
Democratic Services either by: 
 
Email: democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0151 330 1330 
In writing: Democratic Services, Merseytravel, PO Box 1976, No. 1 Mann 
Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP. 
 
The single petition or statement for this meeting must be returned by 
5.00pm on Monday 28 January 2019.  

   

9. MINUTES OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 JANUARY 
2019  

  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@merseytravel.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

PUBLICATION: 11 JANUARY 2019 
 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: 18 JANUARY 2019 
 
FOLLOWING THE CALL-IN PERIOD, DECISIONS INCLUDED IN THESE 
MINUTES MAY THEN BE IMPLEMENTED WHERE THEY HAVE NOT BEEN 
SUBJECT TO A CALL-IN. 
 
* DENOTES KEY DECISION 

 
 

At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority held in 
the Authority Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP on Friday, 11th 
January, 2019 the following Members were 
 

P r e s e n t: 
 

Metro Mayor S Rotheram 
Chairperson of the Combined Authority 

(in the Chair) 
 
Mr A Hamid MBE, Councillor D Long, Councillor P Davies, Councillor I Maher, 
Councillor G Morgan, Councillor M Wharton (Substitute Member for Councillor 
R Polhill), Councillor W Simon (Substitute Member for Mayor J Anderson 
OBE) and Councillor L Robinson. 

 

Deputy Portfolio Holders in attendance  
 
Councillor N Nicholas: Transport and Air Quality  
Councillor S Powell: Culture, Tourism and Visitor Economy 
Councillor L Robertson-Collins: Education, Employment, Apprenticeships and 
Skills  
Councillor G Wood: Energy and Renewables  
Councillor C Thomas: Policy Resources Strategy & Delivery  
 
Mayoral Advisors in attendance  
 
Professor Dame Janet Beer: Further Education  
Reverend Canon Dr. Ellen Loudon: Community and Voluntary Sector  
Gideon Ben-Tovim OBE: Natural Environment  
Barbara Spicer: Social Housing Growth  
Lynn Collins: Chair of Fairness and Social Justice Advisory Board  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



121. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Mayor J Anderson 
OBE, Councillor R Polhill, Rt Hon J Kennedy (Portfolio Holder: Criminal 
Justice), Councillor I Moran (Associate Member, West Lancashire Borough 
Council), Councillor T O‟Neill (Associate Member, Warrington Borough 
Council), Councillor T Hardy (Deputy Portfolio Holder: Housing and Spatial 
Planning), Councillor P Sinnott (Deputy Portfolio Holder: Public Service 
Reform & Further Devolution), Councillor E Spurrell (Deputy Portfolio Holder: 
Criminal Justice), Luciana Berger MP (Mayoral Advisor: Mental Health), Kate 
Farrell (Mayoral Advisor: Homelessness) and Sara Wilde-McKeown (Mayoral 
Advisor: Visitor Economy).  
 
122. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 It was reported that no declarations of interest had been received.  
 
123. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LCR COMBINED AUTHORITY HELD 

ON 14 DECEMBER 2018  
 
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
124. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION METRO MAYOR ANNOUNCEMENTS AND 

UPDATES  
 
 Metro Mayor S Rotheram provided the LCR Combined Authority with a 
summary of some of the key activities he had undertaken in recent weeks.  
 
 The Metro Mayor expressed his concern following the recent announcement 
from Jaguar Land Rover regarding further job losses. He reported that Jaguar Land 
Rover where one of the biggest employers in the City Region and a vital
[...]
 Metro Mayor thanked Mr Grant for his question and reported that 
this was a very important issue for the future of the City Region and the whole 
of the UK. 
 

He reported that the city region was blessed with some unique natural 
assets, including the river and coastline, which give the potential to be the 
cleanest and greenest city region in the country.  
 

He highlighted that the UK government had agreed a national target to 
reduce carbon levels by 80% by 2050 compared to 1990 levels as part of its 

Page 11

http://www.yoe2019lcr.org.uk/


commitment to tackle emissions from greenhouse gases. However, the 
Liverpool City Region‟s ambition is to be zero carbon by 2040.  
 

The Metro Mayor advised that many current work programmes by the 
Combined Authority would make a positive contribution to carbon reductions 
and in tackling climate change.  These included the Mersey Tidal Power 
commission, supporting wind and solar power, exploiting the potential of 
hydrogen engines and reducing emissions from buses and ferries. Which he 
believed would provide the City Region with clean green energy, both 
electricity and gas, meaning that the City Region would not need fracking as 
an energy source.   

 
However, he advised that fracking was a largely national planning 

matter, with the final decisions relating to applications being taken out of the 
hands of local communities and local elected representatives and being 
decided by Government appointed Inspectors.  

 
The Metro Mayor referred to the Greater Manchester Spatial 

Framework which stated that fracking was unnecessary to achieve a carbon 
neutral city region. He advised that the Combined Authority‟s position will be 
further developed as work continued on the Spatial Development Strategy 
and is associated evidence based.  

 
In conclusion, the Metro Mayor reported that he had made clear his 

personal opposition to fracking and that in his opinion it would not form part of 
any plans for the City Region.  

 
Metro Mayor S Rotheram advised that a written response would be 

sent to Mr Grant within 10 working days.  
 
133. PETITIONS AND STATEMENTS  
 

 The Metro Mayor reported that no petitions or statements had been 
received.  

 
134. MINUTES OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE HELD ON 13 DECEMBER 

2018  

 
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 13 
December 2018 were received and confirmed by the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority.  
 
Minutes 121 to 134 be received as a correct record on the 1st day of February 
2019. 

 

Chairperson of the Combined Authority 
 

(The meeting closed at 2.12 pm) 
 
 

Page 12



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

 

To:   The Metro Mayor and Members of the Combined 
Authority 

  
Meeting:     1 February 2019 
 
Authorities Affected:    All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM:  No 
 
Key Decision  
 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY BUDGET SETTING REPORT 2019/20 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval for the Liverpool City Region Mayoral Combined 

Authority budget for 2019/20.  In establishing its budget, the LCRCA needs to make 
a series of key decisions regarding its income and how it uses this income. 

 
1.2 The Combined Authorities (Finance) Order 2017 established new financial 

arrangements in respect of Mayoral Combined Authorities that need to be reflected 
in the 2019/20 budget.  These include the requirement to specifically determine the 
costs of the Combined Authority Metro Mayor.  

 

1.3 The Order also requires the Combined Authority Metro Mayor to notify the 
Combined Authority of the Mayor‟s draft budget before 1st February 2019, which 
was complied with in the issuing of this report and provides a statutory timescale for 
the Combined Authority to consider and, where appropriate, to recommend 
amendments to the Mayor before 8th February 2019. 

 
1.4 This provision only applies to the Mayoral Cost eleme
[...]
 with delivering the devolution deal in 
2019/20.  Resources are required in order to deliver the Mayor‟s priorities for the 
City Region, however sufficient government funding for capacity and running costs 
has not been forthcoming. 

 
2.2.2 As such, the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority is recommended to:- 

 
(a) note this report; 
(b) agree the Mayoral Budget as presented at Table 2 of this report; and 
(c) agree to funding costs associated with the exercise of Mayoral 

responsibilities as defined by the Combined Authorities (Finance) Order 2017 
through the establishment of a Mayoral Precept in 2019/20 distributed 
between households on the basis set out in Table 1 of this report. 
 

2.3 Liverpool City Region Combined Authority General Budget 2019/20 
 
2.3.1 The Combined Authority‟s General Budget for 2019/20 includes those elements that 

are explicitly excluded from a Mayoral Precept and those costs related to the 
Combined Authority‟s role as the Transport Authority for the City Region. 

 
2.3.2 The Liverpool City Region Combined Authority is recommended to:- 
 
 

(d) approve the Combined Authority general budget for 2019/20 which is 
summarised in Table 3 below; 

Page 14



(e) approve a freeze in the transport levy for 2019/20 with the transport levy 
payable remaining at £95.4m and distributed in the manner set out in Table 4 
of this report; 

(f) approve the payment of operational grants to Merseytravel of £93.9m for 
general responsibilities and £23.74m in respect of the operation of the 
Mersey Tunnels;  

(g) accept the recommendation of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority‟s Transport Committee in respect of Tunnel Tolls at Table 5 of this 
report; 

(h) approve a grant of £5.5m to Merseytravel to support the delivery of strategic 
capital investment in transport on behalf of the Combined Authority; 

(i) approve the planned release of £12m of Rail Reserves to support the Rolling 
Stock programme costs; 

(j) approve the allocation of the Transport Pot capital funding as detailed at 6.5-
6.7 of this report; 

(k) approve the establishment of a differential transport levy for Halton in 
2019/20 and set the differential levy at £3.148m for 2019/20; 

(l) approve the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 incorporating the 
Minimum Revenue Provision and associated Treasury Limits and Prudential 
Indicators as detailed at Appendix 1; and 

(m) approve the Capital Strategy at Appendix 3 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 The devolution deal agreed in November 2015 gives the City Region greater control 

across a range of areas including economic development, transport, skills, housing, 
business support, energy, spatial planning and culture.   In addition to these 
powers, the devolution deal could attract over £1bn in additional funding for the City 
Region over the next 5 years. 

 
3.2 A condition of the devolution agreement was the creation of the position of a directly 

elected Metro Mayor. The first election for this position took place in May 2017. 
 
3.3 The budget for 2019-20 is established under the Combined Authorities (Finance) 

Order 2017 and is the second budget set under the Metro Mayor. 
 
3.4 This budget reflects the priorities of the Metro Mayor and Combined Authority 

council leaders and makes specific provision to advance their delivery priorities for 
the next 12 months. 

 
3.5 In particular, the budget includes specific provision: 
 

i. for a £1 Fast Tag for City Region residents and a freeze in the Mersey tunnel 
cash toll for all users;    

ii. to invest in our digital infrastructure to ensure that all parts of the City Region 
benefit from fastest broadband speeds in the UK; 

iii. to make use of new Mayoral powers with respect to the bus network so that 
the Mayor can use these powers to ensure that bus services in the City 
Region work for the benefit of bus users and the wider economy; 

iv. to take forward the procurement of  a new generation of Mersey Ferries; 

Page 15



v. to build a new smart ticketing system that will build upon, and eventually 
replace the current  Walrus platform; 

vi. to develop a Mayoral Transport Plan that will seek to ease congestion, 
improve air quality and increase connectivity;  

vii. to increase investment in cycling and walking; 

viii. to introduce a City Region apprenticeship portal that will make it easier for 
those seeking apprenticeships to access employment opportunities; and 

ix. to take forward the development of the Liverpool City Region Spatial 
Framework. 

3.6 The legislation establishing the Mayoral Combined Authority gave the Mayoral 
Combined Authority certain fiscal powers around the establishment of a precept and 
established the precept as the means of funding the mayor‟s office and certain other 
Combined Authority functions.  

 
3.7 The Combined Authorities (Finance) Order 2017 Part 2 states that: 

 
“The costs of a mayor for the area of a combined authority that 
are incurred in, or in connection with, the exercise of mayoral 
functions are to be met by precepts issued by the authority under 
section 40 of the 1992 [Local Government Finance] Act (issuing 
of precepts by major precepting authorities)” 

 
3.8 The City Region, in common with other city regions, has long argued with 

government that the scale of local government cuts and the absence of revenue 
funding associated with devolution significantly jeopardises our ambitious 
programme of investment.  Despite this, no central government revenue support is 
provided beyond a time-limited Mayoral Capacity grant for start-up costs. 

 
3.9 The Combined Authority‟s 2018/19 budget included funding for costs associated 

with the exercise of Mayoral powers of £6.2m.  This funding requirement was 
provided by the constituent Local Authorities as part of a transitional funding 
arrangement to avoid the need for a precept in 2018/19. 

 
3.10 The Metro Mayor and Combined Authority council leaders recognise the financ
[...]
 access 
specialist advice as necessary. The team will work closely with the Finance and 
Legal teams to ensure that specific regulatory or legislative requirements are 
understood and adhere to prior to deals being closed. 

1.9.3 The Combined Authority has access to a range of advisors to assist in the operation 
of its treasury and investment activity. The Authority uses Link Asset Services as its 
external treasury management advisors.  The Authority recognises that 
responsibility for treasury management decisions remain with the organisation and 
seeks to ensure that undue reliance is not placed upon external service providers.  
Notwithstanding this, the Authority recognises that there is value in employing 
external providers of treasury management services in order to acquire access to 
specialist skills and resources. The Investment Team has access to a range of 
specialist advisors through its framework, including Legal, Financial, sectoral 
specific advisors and economic appraisers who will be utilised as necessary for the 
purpose of supporting investment opportunities brought forward. 

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:  The Metro Mayor and Members of the Combined 

Authority  
 
Meeting:     1 February 2019 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT 

AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER: TRANSPORT AND AIR QUALITY  
 

TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND: 
APPROVAL TO RELEASE UP TO £500,000 OF DEVELOPMENT FUNDING 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks the approval of the LCR Combined Authority to commit £465,000 

of the £500,000 Transforming Cities Fund, which was allocated to project 
development in July 2018, to enable two schemes to progress to the next stage of 
design and development.  Both projects could meet the aims of the Transforming 
Cities Fund. 

 
1.2 This report should be read alongside the update report on the Transforming Cities 

Fund on the January agenda.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority:  
 

(a) Agree to grant up to £465,000 from the Transforming Cities Development 
Fund to support: 

 
(i) Liverpool City Region Green Bus corridors (up to £215,000);   
(ii) Liverpool City Region Cycle & Walking Network (the “Cycle Path 

Project”, up to £250,000); 
 

(b) decline support for Liverpool City Region Mass Transit Options for the 
reasons noted in paragraph 3.4; and 

 
(c) delegate authority to the Combined Authority’s Head of Paid Service to 

conclude satisfactory terms of the ensuing grant funding agreements.    
 
2.1 Note that this report does not represent a Key Decision.  Both projects currently 

relate to pre-development feasibility studies and no ground works are required at 
this stage. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 When the Combined Authority approved the first Transforming Cities Fund 

commissioning round in July 2018, it made £500,000 of development funding 
available this financial year.  As this commission pre-dated the development of the 
new Strategic Investment Fund Assurance Framework, the original SIF Round 1 
Assurance Framework (2016) and application forms applied.  This approach 
requires the Combined Authority to take final funding decisions on both 
development funding and on full funding proposals, having regard to the agreed 
commissioning text inviting those schemes to come forward. 

 
3.2 The £500,000 in development funding was to allow Merseytravel, on behalf of the 

LCR CA, to accelerate scheme development work such as options testing and 
outline design work.  This was with the aim of bringing candidate schemes that 
support the three themes identified, to a better state of readiness and in a stronger 
position for formal commissioning at a future round. 

 
3.3 Merseytravel received four development funding bids: 
[...]

	5 Transforming Cities Fund: Approval to release up to £500,000 of Development Funding
	6 Deputy Portfolio Holder Appointment
	9 Minutes of the Transport Committee held on 10 January 2019
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

PUBLICATION: 1 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: 8 FEBRUARY 2019 
 
FOLLOWING THE CALL-IN PERIOD, DECISIONS INCLUDED IN THESE 
MINUTES MAY THEN BE IMPLEMENTED WHERE THEY HAVE NOT BEEN 
SUBJECT TO A CALL-IN. 
 
* DENOTES KEY DECISION 

 
 

At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority held in the 
Authority Chamber - No.1 Mann Island, Liverpool, L3 1BP on Friday, 1st February, 
2019 the following Members were 
 

P r e s e n t: 
 

Metro Mayor S Rotheram 
Chairperson of the Combined Authority 

(in the Chair) 
 
Councillor D Long, Councillor P Davies, Councillor I Maher, Councillor G Morgan, 
Councillor R Polhill and Councillor L Robinson. 
 
Deputy Portfolio Holders in attendance  
 
Councillor T Hardy: Housing and Spatial Planning  
Councillor N Nicholas: Transport and Air Quality  
Councillor P Sinnott: Public Service Reform and Further Devolution  
Councillor G Wood: Energy and Renewables  
Councillor C Thomas: Policy, Resources, Strategy and Delivery  
 
Mayoral Advisors in attendance  
 
L Collins: Chair of FASJAB  
K Farrell: Homelessness  
 
 
135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Mayor J Anderson OBE, Mr A 
Hamid MBE, Rt Hon J Kennedy (Portfolio Holder: Criminal Justice), Councillor W 
Simon (Substitute for Mayor J Anderson OBE), Councillor I Moran (Associate 
Member), Councillor T O’Neill (Associate Member), Councillor S Powell (Deputy 
Portfolio Holder: Culture, Tourism and Visitor Economy), Councillor L Robertson-
Collins (Deputy Portfolio Holder: Education, Employment, Apprenticeships and 
Skills), Councillor E Spurrell (Deputy Portfolio Holder: Criminal Justice), Professor 
Dame J Beer (Mayoral Advisor: Higher Education), L Berger MP (Mayoral Advisor: 
Mental Health), Reverend Canon Dr E Loudon (Mayoral Advisor: Community and 
Voluntary Sector), G Ben-Tovim OBE (Mayoral Advisor: Natural Environment), B 
Spicer (Mayoral Advisor: Social Housing Growth) and S Wilde-McKeown (Mayoral 
Advisor: Visitor Economy). 



136. MINUTES SILENCE  
 

Metro Mayor S Rotheram referred to the recent sad passing of Sandra Abbey, 
the wife of Councillor Ron Abbey, Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council, who was a 
long standing member of the Transport Committee.  
 

The Combined Authority observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect to 
Sandra Abbey.  
 
137. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 It was reported that no declarations of interest had been received.  
 
138. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION METRO MAYOR ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

Metro Mayor S Rotheram informed the LCR Combined Authority that the 
previous night he had slept rough at Liverpool Lime Street Station as part of the Big 
Station Sleep out, in aid of the Railway Charity.  
 

The Metro Mayor reported that the aim of the sleep out was to raise money 
for the Charity, who supported vulnerable young people who ran away and found 
themselves in train stations and needing support. He advised that the Charity 
provided wrap around support for young vulnerable children and to date he had 
raised £2,200 which had contributed towards the total raised at Liverpool Lime Street 
station of £6,000.  
 

In conclusion, he reflected upon how the Local Authorities in the City Region 
had created best practices to support people who were sleeping rough and 
emphasised that the City Region would continue to strive to address the fundamental 
issues of homelessness.  
 

The Metro Mayor informed the LCR Combined Authority that Transport for the 
North (TfN) had published its blueprint for the future of the North’s transport 
infrastructure. This blueprint included the Combined Authorities priority plan to 
ensure that the City Region was connected into the Northern Powerhouse Rail and 
HS2 through a new twin-track rail line between Liverpool and Manchester. The Metro 
Mayor reported that the proposals would be considered by the TfN Board as part of 
its Strategic Transport Plan at its next meeting. He reflected upon the significant 
economic importance the proposals would deliver for the City Region and wished to 
place on record his thanks to the Leaders and Chief Executives from each of the 
constituent Local Authorities along with key stakeholders for supporting the 
proposals.  

 
Metro Mayor S Rotheram announced that following an appropriate 

procurement exercise, the preferred technical consultants had been identified to 
develop the next phase of the business case for the Tidal project. The Metro Mayor 
also advised that the preferred company and their key partners were organisations 
with a global presence and reputation, and that the work would be developed and 
delivered from their officers within the Liverpool City Region.  

 
The Metro Mayor also advised that St Helens and Liverpool were both chosen 

to host matches as part of the Rugby League World Cup in 2021. As part of the 
Liverpool City Region Borough of Culture, Wirral would be hosting two top level 
cycling events, firstly with the Tour of Britain visiting for the first time and secondly 
Hamilton Square providing the circuit for an OVO Energy Tour in May. He 



acknowledged the hard work undertaken by Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council to 
secure both of these events. The Metro Mayor also reported that the Women’s 
Netball World Cup was to be held at the Marks and Spencer Bank Arena. These 
events would showcase the great events which the City Region could host and help 
to capitalise on increasing visitor numbers.  

 
139. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LCR COMBINED AUTHORITY HELD 

ON 11 JANUARY 2019  
 
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 
140. MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY BUDGET SETTING REPORT 2019/20  
 
 Metro Mayor S Rotheram informed the LCR Combined Authority that the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on Wednesday 30 January and the Transport 
Committee on Thursday 31 January had, had the opportunity to scrutinise the budget 
presented for Members consideration today.  
 
 The Metro Mayor reported that this was the first time in which the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee had, had the opportunity to scrutinise the budget. A 
summary of the discussions from both Committees had been circulated to Members 
of the LCR Combined Authority for their consideration.  
 
 The Metro Mayor reflected upon the achievement of signing the Devolution 
Agreement in 2015, which brought with it funding of £900million over a 30 year 
period. He also reported that the City Region had been hardest hit as a consequence 
of the austerity cuts. This had been confirmed by a recent report from Centre for 
Cities who identified that Liverpool was one of the worst cities to be affected by the 
cuts to local government funding over the past decade. However, the Metro Mayor 
signalled how devolution had provided the City Region with the opportunity to begin 
to turn the tide on austerity by bringing some much needed investment back into the 
City Region. As a consequence of continued hard work in partnership with the 
Leaders and Mayor of the constituent Local Authorities a further £189million in 
additional funding had been secured.    
 
 The Metro Mayor highlighted the following which had begun to make a real 
difference to people by: 
 

 Creating 9,000 jobs and over 5,000 apprenticeships;  

 Introducing half price travel for apprentices;  

 Investing £6million to support the City Region’s high streets;  

 Helping 800 families through the Households into Work programme;  

 Investing £8.3million in cycling and walking routes; and 

 Buying state of the art trains for the Merseyrail network.  
 

The Metro Mayor explained that as Central Government provided no long-
term dedicated funding to cover the costs of a Metro Mayor and a Combined 
Authority, there was no alternative option but to introduce a precept. Furthermore, he 
informed the Combined Authority that he wished there was an alternative to the 
introduction of a precept as he recognised the financial challenge many were facing 
across the Combined Authority.  

 



The Metro Mayor referenced the CIPFA report and how this had identified that 
a long-term funding solution was required for the Combined Authority. As such work 
had been undertaken to ensure that any precept was kept as low as possible, this 
was achieved by reducing the costs of the Combined Authority and sharing services 
with Merseytravel. As a consequence of this, 95% of households would pay no more 
than 32p a week for the precept.  
 

The Metro Mayor emphasised that this had not been an easy decision but 
was necessary for the City Region to continue to see the benefits of devolution and 
deliver the long-term vision for the area.  

 
 The Metro Mayor reported that the budget reflected his priorities and those of 
the Combined Authority Leaders and included the following:- 
 

 A £1 fast tag for City Region residents;  

 The infrastructure to provide ultra-fast broadband speeds for every part 
of the City Region;  

 Proposals to re-regulate and take greater local control of the bus 
network;  

 The delivery of the £50million Adult Education Budget;  

 A new generation of Mersey Ferries;  

 A new smart ticketing system to replace the Walrus Card;  

 A Mayoral Transport Plan to ease congestion, improve air quality and 
increase connectivity;  

 The introduction of a City Region apprenticeship portal; and  

 The development of the Liverpool City Region Spatial Framework.  
 

In conclusion, the Metro Mayor advised that delivering these projects would 
bring significant benefits to the City Region and would also mean securing additional 
funding. Furthermore, he assured Members that this budget would continue to create 
inclusive growth and invest in building a fairer, stronger and more prosperous City 
Region for everyone.  

 
 John Fogarty, Director of Corporate Services, presented the draft LCR 

Combined Authority budget to Members. He reported that the budget had been 
developed in an attempt to reduce and contain the costs for the taxpayer. However, it 
was recognised that the responsibility of the Mayoral Combined Authority had grown 
significantly and had also developed an ambitious programme of work which required 
resources to support its delivery. It was further reported that where possible services 
would be shared with Merseytravel to ensure costs were kept to a minimum.  

 
In conclusion, the LCR Combined Authority was informed that the Transport 

Committee had reviewed the aspects of the transport budget and had supported the 
proposals in respect of the Tunnel Tolls.  

 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
(i) the report be noted;  
 
(ii) the Mayoral Budget as presented at Table 2 of this report be agreed ;  
 
(iii) the funding costs associated with the exercise of Mayoral 

responsibilities as defined by the Combined Authorities (Finance) 
Order 2017 through the establishment of a Mayoral Precept in 



2019/20 distributed between households on the basis set out in Table 
1 of this report be agreed;  

 
(iv) the Combined Authority general budget for 2019/20 which is 

summarised at Table 3 in the report now submitted be approved;  
 
(v) a freeze in the transport levy for 2019/20 with the transport levy 

payable remaining at £95.4m and distributed in the manner set out in 
Table 4 of the report now submitted be approved;  

 
(vi) the payment of operational grants to Merseytravel for £93.9m for 

general responsibilities and £23.74m in respect of the operation of the 
Mersey Tunnels be approved;  

 
(vii) the recommendation from the Transport Committee in respect of the 

Tunnel Tolls at Table 5 of this report now submitted by approved;  
 
(viii) a grant of £5.5m to Merseytravel to support the delivery of the 

strategic capital investment in transport on behalf of the Combined 
Authority be approved;  

 
(ix) the planned release of £12m of Rail Reserves to support the Rolling 

Stock programme costs be approved;  
 
(x) the allocation of the Transport Pot capital funding as detailed at 

paragraph 6.5-6.7 of the report now submitted be approved;  
 
(xi) the establishment of a differential transport levy for Halton in 2019/20 

and set the differential levy at £3.148m for 2019/20 be approved;  
 
(xii) the Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20 incorporating the 

Minimum Revenue Provision and associated Treasury Limits and 
Prudential Indicators at Appendix 1 be approved; and  

 
(xiii) the Capital Strategy at Appendix 3 be approved.  

 
N.B. All Members present voted in favour of recommendation (ii) and there were no 
abstentions.  
   
141. TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND: APPROVAL TO RELEASE UP TO 

£500,000 OF DEVELOPMENT FUNDING  
 
 The LCR Combined Authority considered a report from the Director of 
Commercial Development and Investment and the Portfolio Holder: Transport and Air 
Quality which sought approval to commit £465,000 of the £500,000 Transforming 
Cities Fund. This was to enable two schemes to progress to the next stage of design 
and development.  
 
 Councillor L Robinson, Portfolio Holder: Transport and Air Quality, provided 
Members with a summary of the two schemes seeking approval. These included the 
Liverpool City Region Green Bus Corridors which was seeking grant approval of up 
to £215,000 and the Liverpool City Region Cycle and Walking Network of up to 
£250,000. Councillor Robinson also referred to the scheme which had been declined, 
the Liverpool City Region Mass Transit Options. He reported that this would have 
been an exciting scheme for Liverpool and Wirral, however, the design and 



implementation would have taken longer than the four year timeframe associated 
with the Transforming Cities Fund.  
 
 Members of the Combined Authority welcomed the two schemes, in particular 
noting the improvements to the cycling routes across the City Region and the health 
and wellbeing benefits they would bring to residents and visitors.  
 
 RESOLVED – That:- 
 

(i) a grant up to £465,000 from the Transforming Cities Development 
Fund be approved to support the following:  
 

 Liverpool City Region Green Bus corridors (up to £215,000); and  

 Liverpool City Region Cycle and Walking Network (the “Cycle 
Path Project” up to £250,000);  

 
(ii) support for the Liverpool City Region Mass Transit Options for the 

reasons noted in paragraph 3.4 of the report now submitted be 
declined; and  

 
(iii) authority be delegated to the Combined Authority’s Head of Paid 

Service to conclude satisfactory terms of the ensuing grant funding 
agreement.  

 
142. DEPUTY PORTFOLIO HOLDER APPOINTMENT  
 

The Combined Authority considered the report of the Monitoring Officer which 
recommended that Councillor Kate Groucutt, St Helen’s Metropolitan Borough 
Council be appointed as Deputy Portfolio Holder: Inclusive Growth, Economic 
Development, Digital and Innovation.  
 

RESOLVED – That Councillor Kate Groucutt be appointed as Deputy 
Portfolio Holder: Inclusive Growth, Economic Development, Digital and Innovation.  

 
143. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 The Metro Mayor reported that no public questions had been received.  
 
144. PETITIONS AND STATEMENTS  
 
 The Metro Mayor reported that no petitions or statements had been received.  
 
145. MINUTES OF THE TRANSPORT COMMITTEE HELD ON 10 JANUARY 

2019  
 
 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Transport Committee held on 10 
January 2019 were received and confirmed by the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes 135 to 145 be received as a correct record on the 8th day of March 2019. 
 
 

 

Chairperson of the Combined Authority 
 

(The meeting closed at 1.42 pm) 
 
 

 


